




























tion to that imposed under subsections Ml and 
M2. 

N. Collection Agency. For the purpose of 
processing parking citations and collecting bail, 
fines and penalties, the "collecting agency" will 
be the Lindsay Justice Court of the city. (Ord. 413 
§ 4 (part), 1987) 

10.04.130 Parking and pedestrian 
regulations on city property. 

A. Control. All property owned, leased, or 
otherwise under the control of the city is, by au­
thority of this chapter, subject to provisions of 
Sections 21113 and 22651(n) of the California 
Vehicle Code. 

B. Regulation of Pedestrian and Vehicular 
Traffic. When the city engineer has determined 
that a particular portion of city property men­
tioned in subsection A of Section 10.04.130 is 
open to vehicular or pedestrian travel, and that the 
regulation of pedestrian and vehicular travel is 
necessary, the city engineer shall authorize the 
posting of said property in accordance with this 
chapter: 

1. When authorized signs are erected in place 
giving notice of particular restriction on said 
property and any hours of limited enforcement, no 
operator of any vehicle shall drive, park or leave 
standing said vehicle in any area restricted or 
regulated, except in accordance with the posted 
regulation. 

2. When authorized signs are erected in place 
giving notice of particular restriction on said 
property and any hours of limited enforcement, no 
rider of any bicycle, unicycle or other wheeled 
contrivance shall drive, ride, park or leave stand­
ing said bicycle, unicycle or other wheeled con­
trivance except in accordance with posted regula­
tion. 

3. When authorized signs are erected in place 
giving notice of a particular prohibition or restric­
tion on said property and any hours of limited 
enforcement, no person shall walk, trespass, 
stand, loiter, drive or ride through any area where 
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such passage, standing, loitering, driving or riding 
is prohibited or restricted. 

C. Violations, Section 10.04.130, Subsections 
Bl and B2. 

1. Violation of subsections Bl and B2 of this 
section shall constitute an infraction and be 
punishable according to the provisions of Section 
10.04.190 of the Municipal Code. 

2. In addition to the punishment indicated in 
subsection Cl of this section, if the property is 
posted indicating a tow-away zone, the vehicle 
may be towed from the property at the registered 
owner's expense. 

D. Violations, Section 10.04.130, Subsection 
B3. 

1. Violation of subsection B3 of Section 
10.04.130 shall constitute a misdemeanor and is 
punishable according to Section 17 of the Penal 
Code of the state. (Ord. 413 § 4 (part), 1987) 

10.04.140 Stopping for loading or 
unloading only. 

A. Authority to Establish LoadinglUnloading 
Zones. 

1. The city engineer is hereby authorized to 
determine and to mark "Loading" or "Unloading" 
zones as follows: 

a. At any place in the Central Traffic District 
or any business district; 

b. Elsewhere in front of the entrance to any 
place of business, or in front of any hall or place 
used for the purpose of public assembly. . 

2. In no event shall more than one-half of the 
total curb length in any block be reserved for 
loading zone purposes. 

3. Loading/unloading zones shall be indicated 
by yellow paint upon the top of all curbs within 
such zones. 

4. Passenger Loading zones shall be indicated 
by white paint upon the top of all curbs in said 
zones. 

B. Curb Markings to Indicate "No Stopping" 
and Parking Regulations. The city engineer is 
hereby authorized, subject to the provisions and 
limitations of this chapter, to place, and when re-
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quired herein shall place. the following curb 
markings to indicate parking or standing regula­
tions and such curb markings shall have the 
meanings as herein set forth. 

1. Red shall mean no stopping. standing or 
parking at any time, except as pemritted by the 
Vehicle Code. and except that a bus may stop in a 
Red zone marked or signed as a bus zone. 

2. Yellow shall mean no stopping, standing or 
parking at any time between seven a.m. and six 
p.m. of any day except Sundays and holidays for 
any purpose other than the loading/unloading of 
passengers or materials, provided that the load­
ing/unloading of passengers shall not consume 
more than three minutes, nor the load­
ing/unloading of materials more than twenty min­
utes. 

3. White shall mean no stopping, standing or 
parking for any purpose other than loading or 
unloading passengers. or for the purpose of 
depositing mail in an adjacent mailbox, which 
shall not exceed three minutes, and such 
restrictions shall apply between the hours of 
seven a.m. and six p.m. of any day except Sunday 
and holidays, except as follows: 

a. When such zone is in front of a hotel or in 
front of a mailbox. the restrictions shall apply at 
all times; 

b. When such zone is in front of a theater, the 
restrictions shall apply at all times except when 
such theater is closed. 

4. Blue shall mean parking strictly limited to 
use by physically handicapped drivers and/or pas­
sengers in vehicles displaying distinguishing li­
cense plates or placards issued pursuant to Sec­
tions 511.5 or 9105 of the California Vehicle 
Code. 

5. Green Curb. (See subsection A of Section 
10.04.120. 

6. When the city engineer, as authorized un­
der this chapter, has caused curb markings to be 
placed, no person shall stop, stand or park a vehi­
cle adjacent to any such legible curb marking in 
violation of any of the provisions of this section. 

C. Effect of Pemrission to Load or Unload. 
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1. Pemrission herein granted to stop or stand 
a vehicle for the purposes of loading or unloading 
of materials shall apply only to commercial vehi­
cles and shall not extend beyond the time neces­
sary therefor, and in no event for more than 
twenty minutes. 

2. The loading or unloading of materials shall 
apply only to commercial deliveries, and the de­
livery or pickup of express and parcel post pack­
ages and United States mail. 

3. Pemrission herein granted to stop or park 
for purposes of loading or unloading passengers 
shall include the loading or unloading of personal 
baggage but shall not exceed the time necessary 
therefor, and in no event for more than three min­
utes. 

4. Within the total time limits above speci­
fied, the provisions of this section shall be en­
forced so as to accommodate necessary and rea­
sonable loading or unloading but without pemrit­
ting abuse of the privileges hereby granted. 

D. Standing for Loading or Unloading Only. 
No person shall stop, stand or park a vehicle in 
any Yellow Loading Zone for any purpose other 
than loading or unloading passengers or materials 
for such time as pemritted in Subsection (C)(I-
4) of this section. 

E. Standing in Passenger Loading Zone. No 
person shall stop, stand or park a vehicle in any 
passenger loading zone for any purpose other than 
the loading or unloading of passengers for such 
time as is specified in subsections Cl through C4 
of this section. 

F. Standing in any Alley. No person shall 
stop, stand or park a vehicle for any purpose other 
than the loading or unloading of persons or mate­
rials in any alley. Such loading or unloading is 
limited to the time periods specified in subsec­
tions Cl through C4 of this section. 

G. Coach Zones to be Established. 
1. The city engineer is hereby authorized to 

establish Bus Zones opposite curb space for the 
loading/unloading of buses or common carriers of 
passengers and to detemrine the location thereof. 



2. Coach zones shall nonnally be established 
on the far side of an intersection. 

H. Bicycle Parking Zones. When the city en­
gineer shall determine that the establishment of a 
bicycle parking zone is reasonably necessary or 
desirable for the regulation of traffic or to provide 
facilities for the temporary parking of bicycles 
being operated upon public streets, or to safe­
guard life or property, he is hereby authorized to 
set aside a space on the street not more than 
thirty-six feet in length for the parking of bicycles 
during such hours of such days as are found by 
him to be best suited for the accomplishment of 
the purpose set forth in this section. When a bicy­
cle parking zone is so established, the city engi­
neer shall cause appropriate signs to be posted 
thereat during such hours, giving notice that park­
ing of other vehicles is prohibited. No person 
shall stop, stand or park any other vehicles in 
front of such zone while such signs are in place. 

I. Funeral Zones. No operator of any vehicle 
shall stop, stand or park said vehicle for any pe­
riod of time longer than is necessary for the load­
ing or unloading of passengers, and not to exceed 
three minutes at any place between the limit 
marks or signs placed within the projected real 
property boundaries of any undertaking estab­
lishment, private residence or any public or pri­
vate place at any time during, or within forty 
minutes prior to, the beginning of any funeral or 
funeral service, unless the operator of said vehicle 
is directed by or has received permission from the 
director or other person in charge of such funeral 
or funeral service to park such vehicle in such 
place, provided that such director or person in 
charge shall have placed and maintained prior to 
and during the time limit specified herein, two 
approved portable signs, one at each extremity of 
such place, upon the sidewalks or pavement area, 
and within two feet of the curb. 

J. Taxicab Stands. 
1. The city engineer may establish taxicab 

stands and determine the location thereof. 
2. The curb surface within each taxicab stand 

shall be painted white and marked "Taxicab 

251 

10.04.150 

Stand" in red lettering, or shall be designated by 
signs of a type approved by the city engineer. 

3. No operator of any vehicle, other than a 
taxicab or automobile for hire, shall park said 
vehicle in such taxicab stand zone. 

K. Special Passenger Loading Zones. No op­
erator of any vehicle shall stop, stand or park said 
vehicle in any Special Passenger Loading Zone 
when approved permanent or portable signs are in 
place, as hereinafter provided, for any period of 
time longer than is necessary for the loading or 
unloading of passengers, and not to exceed three 
minutes. "Special passenger loading zones," as 
used herein, means those areas adjacent to the 
curb, not more than sixty feet in length located 
between two approved permanent or portable 
signs in front of or adjacent to, and within the 
projected real property boundaries of any church, 
theater, club or place of business or public gather­
ing. Said signs shall be provided and paid for by 
the church, theater, club or place of business or 
public gathering for which they are used and shall 
be approved by the city engineer. 

L. Double Parking. No person shall stop, park 
or leave standing any vehicle, attended or unat­
tended, except when necessary to avoid conflict 
with other traffic or in compliance with the direc­
tion of a peace officer or official traffic device, on 
the roadway side of any vehicle that is stopped, 
parked or standing at the curb or edge of a street 
or highway. (Ord. 413 § 4 (part), 1987) 

10.04.150 Designated truck routes and 
commercial vehicle prohibitions. 

A. Designated Truck Routes. The following 
streets, or portions thereof, situated in the city, are 
designated to be, and as, the approved truck 
routes of the city: 
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Route 
1. Ashland 
2. Elmwood Avenue 
3. Foothill Avenue 
4. Frazier 
5. Harvard Avenue 
6. Hermosa Street 
7. Honolulu Street 
8. Lewis Street 
9. Lindmore Street 
10. Lindsay Boulevard 
11. Mariposa Street 
12. Mirage Avenue 
13. Mr. Vernon Street 
14. Parkside 
15. Sweet Brier Avenue 
16. Tulare Road 
17. Valencia 
18. Westwood 

B. Designated Truck Route-Signage. The 
city council hereby finds that the erection of signs 
along the streets on which commercial vehicles 
exceeding a gross weight of fourteen thousand 
pounds are allowed shall best serve to give notice 
of this chapter. The city engineer is authorized to 
designate such streets by the erection of appropri­
ate signs showing the designated truck routes. 

C. Exceptions. 
1. This chapter shall not prohibit any com­

mercial vehicles coming from an umestricted 
street having ingress and egress by direct route to 
and from a restricted street when necessary for the 
purpose of making pickups or delivery of goods, 
wares, and merchandise from or to any building 
or structure located on the restricted street or for 
the purpose of delivering materials to be used in 
the actual and bona fide repair, alteration, remod­
eling or construction of any building or structure 
upon the restricted street for which the building 
permit has been obtained. 

2. This chapter shall not apply to passenger 
buses governed by the provisions of the Public 

Limits 
Hermosa to Frazier 
Lewis Street to Mirage Avenue 
Hermosa to Sierra View Avenue 
Mr. Vernon to Ashland 
Lindmore to 800' north of Sierra View Avenue 
Oxford to Harvard, Sweet Brier to Ashland 
Sweet Brier to Mt. Vernon 
Mt. Vernon to Elmwood 
Highway 65 to East City Limits 
Lindmore to Mr. Vernon 
Mt. Vernon to Westwood 
Lindmore to Valencia 
Lewis to Mariposa 
Tulare Road to City Limits 
Lewis Street to Tulare Road 
Oak Street to East City Limits 
Mirage Avenue to Harvard Avenue 
Mariposa to Tulare Road 
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Utilities Code Sections 1031 through 1036, or any 
vehicle owned by public utilities. 

D. Advertising vehicles. No person shall op­
erate or drive any vehicle used for advertising 
purposes or any advertising vehicle equipped with 
sound-amplifying or loud-speaking device upon 
any street or alley at any time within the Central 
Traffic District. (Ord. 441 §§ 1, 2, 1991: Ord. 435 
§ 1, 1989: Ord 415 § 1, 1987: Ord. 413 § 4 (part), 
1987) 

10.04.160 Trains. 
A. Railway Gates. No person shall drive any 

vehicle through, around or under any crossing 
gate or barrier at a railroad grade crossing while 
such gate or barrier is closed or is being opened or 
closed. 

B. Trains Not to Block Crossings. No person 
shall cause or permit any railway train or railway 
car(s) or similar vehicle on rails to stop or stand 
or to be operated in such a manner as to prevent 
the use of any street for the purpose of travel for a 
period of time longer than ten minutes, except 
that this provision shall not apply to railway 



trains, cars or similar vehicles on rails while 
blocking or obstructing a crossing because of an 
accident which requires the operator of the train, 
car or similar vehicle on rails to stop at or near the 
scene of the accident. (Ord. 413 § 4 (part), 1987) 

10.04.170 Special speed zones-Regulation 
of speed by traffic signals. 

Regulation of Speed by Traffic Signals. The 
city engineer is authorized to regulate the timing 
of traffic signals so as to permit the movement of 
traffic in an orderly and safe manner at speeds 
slightly at variance from the speeds otherwise 
applicable within the district or at intersections, 
and shall erect appropriate signs giving notice 
thereof. (Ord. 413 § 4 (part), 1987) 

10.04.180 Movement of heavy vehicles and 
equipment. 

A. Permit Required. No person shall move or 
operate upon any of the city streets any vehicle 
with a load or loads in excess of those permitted 
by the Vehicle Code without a written permit 
from the city engineer andlor the director of pub­
lic safety. The city engineer may, by written per­
mit, authorize a load or loads in excess of those 
allowed for in the Vehicle Code if, in his judg­
ment, the streets upon which such vehicle is to be 
operated can safely withstand the additional 
weight, or if the applicant will guarantee to the 
city that all costs of repair to the streets or to the 
public property of the city damaged by the 
movement of such load or loads will be paid in 
full. Such permit shall be granted upon such con­
ditions and upon depositing such bond as the city 
engineer and the director of public safety, in their 
discretion, may require. 

B. Flange Wheel Machinery. No person shall 
operate over the city streets any vehicle, piece of 
equipment or machinery which has lugs, cleats, 
flanges or other projections on the wheels or 
tracks. If the tread of the track has projections or 
corrugations, a filler block may be placed on each 
section so that a flat bearing surface will be in 
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contact with the pavement at all times. (Ord. 413 
§ 4 (part), 1987) 

10.04.190 Violation-Penalty. 
A. Violation of any of the provisions of this 

chapter shall be unlawful and constitute an infrac­
tion. Any person convicted of violating any provi­
sion of this chapter shall be punished by: 

1. A fine not exceeding fifty dollars for a first 
violation; 

2. A fine not exceeding one hundred dollars 
for a second violation of the same section within 
one year; 

3. A fine not exceeding two hundred fifty 
dollars for each additional violation of the same 
section within one year. 

B. The phrase "violation of the same section" 
as used in this section means and refers to a viola­
tion of the same numbered section of the Lindsay 
Municipal Code. (Ord. 413 § 4 (part), 1987) 
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Chapter 10.OS 

OBSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALKS AND 
STREETS 

Sections: 
10.05.010 

10.05.010 

Display of goods on sidewalks 
and obstructions of streets. 

Display of goods on sidewalks 
and obstructions of streets. 

A. Permit Required. It is unlawful for any per­
son, ftnn or cOIporation to use or occupy any pub­
lic sidewalk in the city for the display of goods, 
wares or merchandise, or to use the exterior walls 
of any building abutting upon any public side­
walk, street, alley or passageway, for the display 
of goods, wares, merchandise, boxes, barrels, 
trunks or other articles, upon any street or public 
sidewalk or portion thereof, in the city without a 
permit from the city manager; provided, however, 
that the above restrictions shall not apply when 
said goods, wares, merchandise, boxes, barrels or 
other articles are in the actual process of being 
loaded into or discharged from a vehicle. The ac­
tual loading of such articles shall not consume a 
period of time in excess of thirty minutes. (Ord. 
413 § 4 (part), 1987) 

254 



Chapter 10.06 

BANNERS ACROSS STREETS 

Sections: 
10.06.010 Banners prohibited. 

10.06.010 Banners prohibited. 
A. Expressed Consent Required. It is unlawful 

for any person, firm, or corporation, or any 
agency, employee or representative thereof, to 
install, suspend, place or maintain over, above, 
across, in or upon the roadway, or portion be­
tween the curblines of any public street of the 
city, any advertising banner or streamer, or any 
advertising sign whatever, without the expressed 
consent of the city manager and/or the director of 
public safety. (Ord. 413 § 4 (part), 1987) 

10.06.010 
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Chapter 10.07 

OFF-HIGHWAY USE OF MOTORCYCLES 
AND MOTOR BIKES 

Sections: 
10.07.010 Prohibited activities. 

10.07 .010 Prohibited activities. 
A. Prohibited Areas. It is unlawful for any 

person to ride or operate any motorcycle or motor 
bike of any kind on any private property or unoc­
cupied public property within one-quarter mile of 
any school, hospital, convalescent home or resi­
dential area herein defined, except upon a regu­
larly established private road, driveway or park­
ing lot appurtenant to a structure on that property. 
A "residential area," within the meaning of this 
section, means any area one-quarter mile in depth 
abutting a public or private road and one-quarter 
mile in length measured along such road and 
which contains any apartment house, condomin­
ium, multiple unit dwelling structure, or four or 
more residences of any kind or combination. 

B. Reckless Driving Prohibited. Except as 
hereinafter provided, it is unlawful for any person 
to drive any motor vehicle in or upon any prop­
erty open to and intended for use by the public or 
the patrons of an adjacent business, commercial, 
industrial, entertainment or recreational estab­
lishment or public facility of any kind, without 
having in his possession a valid operator's license 
issued in accordance with the California Vehicle 
Code, or in wilful or wanton disregard for the 
safety of persons or property. 

C. This section shall not apply to any property 
or portion thereof being used for a special event 
with the expressed permission of the owner or his 
representative and from which the public has been 
temporarily excluded, nor shall it apply to a pub­
lic highway or to any act prohibited by the Vehi­
cle Code or other law of the state. (Ord. 413 § 
4(part), 1987) 

256 



Sections: 
10.08.010 
10.08.020 
10.08.030 

10.08.040 
10.08.050 

Chapter 10.08 

PARADES 

Permit-Required. 
Permit-Application contents. 
Permit-Considerations for 
approval. 
Permit-Appeal of denial. 
Penalty for violation. 

10.08.010 Permit-Required. 
No person shall conduct a parade in or upon 

the public streets, sidewalks, highways or parks of 
the city, or participate in any such parade unless 
and until a pennit to conduct the parade has been 
obtained from the city manager, or as provided in 
this chapter, from the council of the city. (Ord. 
319 § 1, 1972) 

10.08.020 Permit-Application contents. 
A. Any person desirous of conducting a pa­

rade shall apply to the city manager for a pennit 
at least five days in advance of the proposed pa­
rade. The application for the pennit shall be made 
in writing on a form approved by the city man­
ager. In order that adequate arrangements may be 
made for the proper policing of the parade, the 
application shall contain the following informa­
tion: 

1. The name, address and telephone number 
of the person requesting the pennit. If the parade 
is proposed to be conducted for, on behalf of or 
by an organization, the name, address and tele­
phone number of the headquarters of the organi­
zation, and of the authorized head of the organiza­
tion; 

2. The name, address and telephone number 
of the person who will be the parade chairman 
and will be responsible for its conduct; 

3. The purpose of the parade; 
4. The date when the parade is to be con­

ducted; 
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5. The hours when the parade will start and 
tenninate; 

6. The route of the parade; 
7. The approximate number of persons who, 

and the number and the kind of vehicles and ani­
mals which will constitute the parade; 

8. The location of the assembly area of the 
parade; 

9. The location of the dispersal area of the 
parade; 

10. The plans for the assembly and dispersal of 
the parade, including the times thereof; 

11. A statement as to whether the parade will 
occupy all or only a portion of the streets pro­
posed to be traversed; 

12. If the dispersal area of the parade is located 
in another jurisdiction, the location of the disper­
sal area, and if a parade pennit is required but has 
not been issued by such other jurisdiction, an al­
ternate route and alternate dispersal area in the 
city; 

13. Such other information as the city manager 
may reasonably require. 

B. If there is no prior application for a parade 
at the time and place, the city manager shall issue 
a pennit granting the application, subject to the 
provisions of Section 10.08.030. In the event that 
there is a prior application for a parade to held at 
that time, the city manager may deny the pennit 
therefor. The applicant for the parade pennit shall 
be notified in writing of the action of the city 
manager in granting or denying the pennit at least 
ten days prior to the date of the proposed parade. 
In the event the application is denied, the written 
notice of the denial shall set forth the reasons 
therefor. (Ord. 380 § 2, 1982; Ord. 319 § 2, 1972) 

10.08.030 Permit-Considerations for 
approval. 

The city manager may refuse a pennit for a 
parade when in his judgment the conditions of 
vehicular and pedestrian traffic or the effect upon 
stores, offices and other places of business, or 
upon residents or hospitals, churches, institutions 
reserved for the sick, schools, or educational insti-
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tutions in the vicinity, all considered in relation to 
the safety, comfort and convenience of the public 
generally, so warrants. In making his determina­
tion, the city manager may confer with the chief 
of police who may suggest alternative routes, lo­
cations or time for any parade if in his judgment 
the provisions of this section so require. (Ord. 319 
§ 3,1972) 

10.08.040 Permit-Appeal of denial. 
Upon a denial by the city manager of an 

application made in pursuance of Sections 
10.08.020 or 10.08.030. the applicant may appeal 
from the determination of the city manager within 
two days thereafter to the city council by filing 
his application with the clerk of the city who shall 
set the appeal for hearing by the council at its next 
meeting. Upon such appeal the council may re­
verse, affIrm or modify in any regard the determi­
nation of the city manager. To carry out the 
judgment of the council upon appeal, the city 
manager shall be directed to act in conformity 
with the judgment of the council. (Ord. 319 § 4, 
1972) 

10.08.050 Penalty for violation. 
A. It is unlawful for any person to violate any 

provision or to fail to comply with its terms and 
provisions of this chapter. 

B. Any person violating any provisions or 
failing to comply with any provisions of this 
chapter is gUilty of a misdemeanor. 

C. Any person convicted of a misdemeanor 
for violating any provisions or failing to comply 
with this chapter shall be punishable by a fine of 
not more than five hundred dollars, or by impris­
onment in the county or city jail not exceeding six 
months. or by both such fine and imprisonment. 
(Ord. 319 § 5,1972) 
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Chapter 10.09 

COSTS FOR EMERGENCY RESPONSES 

Sections: 
10.09.010 

10.09.020 

10.09.030 
10.09.040 

10.09.050 

Negligent operation of motor 
vehicle while under influence 
of alcoholic beverage or drug. 
Influence of alcoholic beverage 
or drug-Inability to operate 
motor vehicle. 
Collection of costs. 
Expense of an emergency 
response. 
Intentionally wrongful 
conduct. 

10.09.010 Negligent operation of motor 
vehicle while under influence of 
alcoholic beverage or drug. 

Any person who is under the influence of an 
alcoholic beverage or any drug, or the combined 
influence of an alcoholic beverage and any drug, 
whose negligent operation of a motor vehicle 
caused by that influence proximately causes an 
incident resulting in an appropriate emergency 
response, and any person whose intentionally 
wrongful conduct proximately causes any inci­
dent resulting in appropriate emergency response, 
is liable for the expense of an emergency response 
by the city department of public safety to the in­
cident. (Ord. 424 § 1 (part), 1988) 

10.09.020 Influence of alcoholic beverage or 
drug-Inability to operate motor 
vehicle. 

For purposes of this chapter, a person is under 
the influence of an alcoholic beverage or any 
drug, or the combined influence of an alcoholic 
beverage and any drug, when as the result of 
drinking an alcoholic beverage or using a drug, or 
both, his or her physical or mental abilities are 
impaired to a degree that he or she no longer has 
the ability to operate a motor vehicle with caution 
characteristic of a sober person of ordinary pru-
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dence under the same or similar circumstances. 
For purposes of this chapter, the presumption as 
described in Sections 23152 and 23155 of the 
California Vehicle Code shall apply. (Ord. 424 § 
1 (part), 1988) 

10.09.030 Collection of costs. 
The expense of an emergency response shall be 

a charge against the person liable for expenses 
under this chapter. The charge constitutes a debt 
of that person and is collectible by the city in the 
same manner as in the case of an obligation under 
a contract, express or implied. Any action brought 
on behalf of the city under this chapter may be 
brought in small claims court by the city's finance 
director, or his designee, if appropriate. Those 
actions not appropriate for small claims court may 
be brought by the city attorney on behalf of the 
city. (Ord. 424 § 1 (part), 1988) 

10.09.040 Expense of an emergency 
response. 

Upon adoption of the ordinance codified in this 
chapter, the city council shall, by resolution, de­
termine a schedule of costs which reflect reason­
able costs incurred by the Lindsay department of 
public safety in making an appropriate emergency 
response to an incident to which this chapter shall 
apply. This schedule of costs shall take into con­
sideration those costs directly arising because of 
the response to the particular incident and shall 
include primary costs of providing police and 
other emergency personnel at the scene of the 
incident, including the salaries of the personnel 
responding to the incident, and those secondary 
costs relating to generation of reports of the par­
ticular incident, as well as fingerprinting and pho­
tographing the person liable, including the sala­
ries of the personnel involved in the secondary 
activities. The council may, from time to time, 
revise the schedule of costs by resolution. (Ord. 
424 § 1 (part), 1988). 
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10.09.050 Intentionally wrongful conduct. 
"Intentionally wrongful conduct" is defined as 

that conduct intended to injure another person or 
property, whether or not in the operation of a mo­
tor vehicle. (Ord. 424 § 1 (part), 1988) 
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Chapter 10.10 

TRANSPORTATION DEMAND 
MANAGEMENTPROG~ 

Sections: 
10.10.010 
10.10.020 
10.10.030 
10.10.040 
10.10.050 

10.10.060 

10.10.070 
10.10.080 
10.10.090 
10.10.100 
10.10.110 
10.10.120 
10.10.130 
10.10.140 

Policy and purpose. 
Definitions. 
Applicability. 
Average vehicle ridership goal. 
Transportation demand 
management plan. 
Transportation demand 
management strategies. 
Procedure. 
Administration. 
Fees. 
Appeals. 
Severability. 
Enforcement and penalties. 
Exemption. 
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10.10.010 Policy and purpose. 
A. The purpose of this chapter is to promote 

the development of transportation demand man­
agement (TOM) programs at all new develop­
ments within the city. In order to accomplish this 
purpose, this chapter establishes certain require­
ments to enable the city to evaluate the effective­
ness of TOM programs and to chart progress to­
ward achieving the average vehicle ridership 
goals established in this chapter. It is also the pur­
pose of this chapter to require certain employers 
to designate specified individuals to ensure the 
proper coordination of such reporting and imple­
mentation programs. 

B. This chapter is intended to meet the re­
quirements of Government Code Section 6508(a) 
et seq., which mandates the development of a trip 
reduction and travel ban element of the conges­
tion management program adopted by the Tulare 
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County Association of Governmentffransporta­
tion Planning Agency (TCAGtrPA). Further, the 
legislation requires all local agencies to prepare 
and adopt a TOM ordinance. (Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 
1993) 

10.10.020 Definitions. 
As used in this chapter, the following words 

and terms shall have the meanings herein de­
scribed: 

"Alternative transportation modes" means any 
mode of travel that serves as an alternative to the 
single-occupant vehicle. This can include all 
forms of ride sharing such as carpooling or van­
pooling, as well as public transit, bicycling or 
walking. 

"APCD" means the San Joaquin Valley Uni­
fied Air Pollution Control District. 

"Application project" means any development 
project that is determined to be a work site for the 
number of employees equal to or greater than the 
employee threshold number established by the 
city council. 

"Average vehicle ridership (A VR)" means the 
total number of employees assigned to a worksite, 
Monday through Friday, divided by the number of 
vehicles they drive from home to work. Credit 
may be given and the calculation for employee 
work trips eliminated during a biweekly no work 
period due to the use of compressed work week or 
telecommuting. 

"Carpooling" means two or more persons trav­
eling together in a single vehicle. 

"Commute alternatives" means any form of 
commute transportation except by single­
occupancy vehicle powered by an internal com­
bustion engine. 

"Commute coordinator" means an employee or 
contractor of an employer, whose responsibility is 
the day-to-day management of any transportation 
demand management program. 

"Compressed workweek" means a work sched­
ule for an employee which eliminates at least one 
round trip commute biweekly. For example, forty 
hours of work in four ten-hour days or a work 
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plan that allows one day off every other week. 
known as the "9/80 plan." 

"City engineer" means the city engineer of the 
city or his/her duly authorized designee. 

"Designee" means any private entity. govern­
mental agency or city employee designated by the 
city to administer all or any of the provisions of 
this chapter except those related to the bringing of 
enforcement actions under this chapter. 

"Development project" means any nonresiden­
tial or mixed-use project requiring discretionary 
approval by the city. 

"Director" means the director of community 
development for the city. 

"Employee" means one who is assigned to the 
designated work site. An employee who works in 
the service of an employer for either wages or 
salary. as a contract employee under the direction 
of the work site employer or through a temporary 
service agency during a period of more than 
ninety days. 

"Employee threshold" means the number of 
employees as defined in Section 10.10.030 of this 
chapter and set by resolution of the city council 
that determines when the terms of this chapter 
apply to an employer. 

"Employer" means any public or private em­
ployer, including the city, which has a work site 
in the city. For purposes of this chapter, the an­
nual average number of full-time employees on 
the day shift at the designated work site shall de­
termine the size of the employer. 

"Flexible work hours" means a variation of an 
employee's work hours to provide an incentive 
for the employer to use commute alternatives. 

"Improvement plans" means plans submitted to 
the city as part of an application for a building 
permit for new nonresidential development or 
expansion of existing or change of use (as defined 
by the Uniform Building Code) of any nonresi­
dential building facility. 

"Mixed-use development" means the develop­
ment of a parcel or structure with two or more 
different land uses such as, but not limited to, a 
combination of limited residential, office, com-
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mercial retail, public or entertainment in a single 
or physically integrated group of structures. 

"Peak period" means seven a.m. to nine a.m. 
and four p.m. to six p.m., Monday through Friday. 
excluding federal holidays. Peak periods shall 
mean employees commute trips to a work site 
where the employees workday begins. 

"Person" means an individual, trust, firm., joint 
stock company, corporation, partnership, associa­
tion or other business entity. city. county, district. 
the state, department or agency thereof, or the 
United States, to the extent authorized by law. 

"Single-occupancy vehicle" means a motor 
vehicle occupied by or for an employee for com­
mute purposes. 

"Site development plan" means a plan of de­
velopment that is subject for public hearing be­
fore the city council or project review committee. 

''Telecommuting'' means a system of either 
working at home or at an on-site work station 
with computer facilities that line to the work site. 

''Transportation demand management (roM)" 
means the provision of information. assistance. 
incentives or other measures designed to meet an 
average vehicle ridership (A VR) and which is 
intended to reduce the number of vehicles with 
internal combustion engines driven on streets or 
highways to work site(s). 

''Transportation management association 
(TMAY' means an organization through which 
developers. employers and/or local governments 
cooperate in designing. implementing or evaluat­
ing TDM programs. 

''Transportation system management (TSM)" 
means low cost improvements to the transporta­
tion system (roads and transit) which increase the 
operational efficiency and/or capacity of the sys­
tem. 

''Trip reduction" means reducing the number of 
work related trips on streets or highways taken 
during work week hours in single-occupancy ve­
hicles powered by internal combustion engines. 

"Vanpool" means a van occupied by five or 
more persons traveling together. 



"Work site" means a building or group of 
buildings which are in actual physical contact or 
separated solely by a private roadway or easement 
and which are owned and operated by an em­
ployer. (Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 1993) 

10.10.030 Applicability. 
This chapter shall apply to all new employers 

(both public and private) within the city with the 
employee threshold number or more employees, 
defined by resolution of the city council. All new 
development projects that are estimated to gener­
ate, either in the project itself or as a result of add­
ing the project to an existing development, the 
employment of the employee threshold number or 
more persons, as determined by using the thresh­
old number or more persons, by using the meth­
odology set forth in subsection A of this section. 

A. For purposes of determining whether a new 
development project is subject to this chapter, the 
total number of employees which the project is 
estimated to generate will be determined by the 
city as follows: 

1. Employment projections developed by the 
project applicant, subject to approval by the city 
engineer or responsible staff; or 

2. Employment projections developed by city 
engineer or responsible staff using the latest Insti­
tute of Transportation Engineer's "Trip General 
Manual"; or 

3. In the case of a multi-use development, the 
employment projection shall be calculated on a 
case-by-case basis based upon the proportion of 
development devoted to each type of use. 

4. The employment projections for land uses 
not identified above shall be determined pursuant 
to subsection A 1 above. 

B. The employer shall be responsible for com­
plying with the provisions of this chapter. (Ord. 
450 § 1 (part), 1993) 

10.10.040 Average vehicle ridership goal. 
An average vehicle ridership goal shall be es­

tablished by a resolution of the city council for 
each employer participating in this program and is 
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intended to measure progress toward a reduction 
in vehicle trips to the work site. 

The following A VR goals are established in 
order to achieve and measure progress toward a 
net increase in the use of commute alternatives 
and a reduction in vehicle trips to the worksite: 

A. By July 1, 1994, A VR goal shall be 1.3. 
B. By July 1, 1997, AVR goal shall be 1.4. 
C. By July 1, 2000, AVR goal shall be 

1.5.(Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 1993) 

10.10.050 Transportation demand 
management plan. 

All employers who meet the employee thresh­
old criteria shall be responsible for the prepara­
tion and submittal of a transportation demand 
management plan. The plan shall be prepared to 
meet the average vehicle ridership (A VR) goal. 
The plan shall include the following sections: 

A. Employee profile of the business. 
B. Exiting average vehicle ridership. 
C. Transportation demand management strate-

gies selected for implementation. 
D. Implementation timetable. 
E. Monitoring program. 
F. Contact person or commute coordinator. 

(Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 1993) 

10.10.060 Transportation demand 
management strategies. 

The following strategies should be considered 
when developing employer based transportation 
demand management plans or as part of the de­
sign of new projects or the remodeling of existing 
development: 

A. Ride Share Programs. The establishment of 
a carpoollvanpool program for the employer (if 
practical) or the participation in an existing car­
poollvanpool matching service. The designation 
of parking spaces, located as close as is practical 
to each entrance or at other preferential locations 
within the employee parking area, for use by car­
pool and carpool vehicles, can be part of this pro­
gram. These spaces may be reserved and desig-
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nated for carpoollvanpool parking by marking 
such spaces "Carpool Only." 

B. Park and Ride Lots. The establishment of 
park and ride lots on or near the development pro­
ject site or at satellite locations should be coordi­
nated with public transit routing or car­
pooVvanpool services. 

C. Bicycle Programs. Bicycle racks may be 
provided for use by employees who commute to 
the site by bicycle. The bicycle parking area may 
be established in a secure location and be in close 
proximity to employee entrances. Provision of 
connections to existing and planned on-street and 
off-street bike trails may also be incorporated in 
to the site plans. Development projects may also 
wish to include shower facilities into their facility 
design. 

D. Transit Service Program. Transit waiting 
shelters, including bus pullouts, bus pads and 
right-of-way for bus stops may be provided for 
development projects located along established or 
proposed bus routes. The applicability of this pro­
vision shall be determined in conformance with 
standard traffic engineering principals, including 
blocked traffic due to stopped buses and the level 
of transit ridership at the location. Transit infor­
mation services or employer based transit pass 
programs may also be considered as strategies. 

E. Alternate Work Schedules. Employers may 
wish to establish flexible work hours, compressed 
workweeks or staggered work schedules which 
move commute trips out of the peak period (seven 
a.ffi. to nine a.m. and four p.m. to six p.m.) 

F. Pedestrian Access. Sidewalks and other 
paved pathways may be provided on-site to con­
nect off-site external pedestrian circulation sys­
tems (planned or existing) to the building site. 
Sidewalk locations may integrate existing and 
planned waiting shelters with building en­
trance(s). 

G. Joint Access and Shared Parking. For ap­
plicable developments designed as a work site, 
provision of joint access and shared parking 
across multiple parcels may be incorporated into 
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project design to facilitate integration of TDM 
strategies. 

H. Telecommunications. The employer's use 
of telecommunications, teleconferencing and tele­
commuting can be made a part of the strategy as it 
relates to the reduction in peak period trips to the 
work site. 

I. Commuter Information. An area within the 
facility may be provided to disseminate informa­
tion on alternative transportation modes. This area 
shall be centrally located and accessible to all 
employees. The space shall be of sufficient size to 
provide information on alternative transportation 
modes, such as current maps, routes and sched­
ules for public transit 

J. On-Site Support Facilities. Mixed use de­
velopments which include such services as day 
care, lunch rooms/cafeterias, banks, restaurants 
and retail uses. (Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 1993) 

10.10.070 Procedure. 
A. All new employers who are subject to the 

provisions of this chapter shall submit a transpor­
tation demand management plan prepared in con­
formance with the city's guidelines by July 1, 

1993. 
B. Any new employer who attains the em­

ployee threshold contemplated under this chapter 
shall be required to submit a transportation de­
mand management plan within twelve months of 
reaching said employee threshold. 

C. Any new development project which be­
gins business at or above the employee threshold 
established by resolution of the city council, as 
determined under subsection 1O.10.030(B) of this 
chapter, shall submit a transportation demand 
management plan for review at the time an appli­
cation for a discretionary permit is submitted. 

D. An employer or new development project 
submitting a transportation demand management 
plan under this chapter shall submit two copies of 
said plan to the city. 

E. All transportation demand management 
plans shall be reviewed by the city engineer or his 
designated representative. All employers with an 



approved transportation demand management 
plan shall make annual reports to the city on the 
success of their efforts at achieving the average 
vehicle ridership goaL (Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 1993) 

10.10.080 Administration. 
This chapter shall be implemented and en­

forced in accordance with customary methods and 
procedures of the city regarding developments. 
(Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 1993) 

10.10.090 Fees. 
For the purposes of meeting its obligations un­

der this chapter, the city may impose on each 
transportation demand management plan which is 
submitted a fee as set by resolution of the city 
council for the cost of processing and reviewing 
the plan. A separate fee may be collected for the 
review of the annual report. This annual fee shall 
also be set by resolution of the city counciL (Ord. 
450 § 1 (part), 1993) 

10.10.100 Appeals. 
An employer may, within ten days following 

the date of a decision made by the city engineer 
pursuant to this chapter, appeal said decision to 
the director. The appeal shall be in writing and 
shall set forth the terms upon which the appeal is 
based and state specifically the error or abuse of 
discretion or lack of evidence to support said de­
cision. If said employer is still not satisfied by the 
decision of the director, he shall submit, in writ­
ing, an appeal to city council. The council shall 
consider and decide all issues raised in the appeal, 
and may affirm, reverse or modify the decision 
appealed to it. The decision of the council shall be 
final. (Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 1993) 

10.10.110 Severability. 
The city council declares that should any sec­

tion, paragraph, sentence or word of this chapter 
of the code, hereby adopted, be declared for any 
reason to be invalid, it is the intent of the city 
council that it would have passed all other por­
tions of this chapter independent of any such por-
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tion as may be declared invalid. (Ord. 450 § 1 
(part), 1993) 

10.10.120 Enforcement and penalties. 
For purposes of insuring that applicable devel­

opments comply with the provisions of this chap­
ter, the city shall, following written notice to the 
employer, initiate enforcement action(s) against 
the employer which may include, but not be lim­
ited to: 

A. Withholding the issuance of a building per­
mit or certificate of use and occupancy. 

B. Issuance of a stop work order. It is unlaw­
ful for any person to violate any provision or to 
fail to comply with any of the requirements of the 
chapter. Any person violating any provision of 
this chapter or failing to comply with any of its 
requirements shall be deemed guilty of a misde­
meanor and upon conviction thereof shall be pun­
ished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars 
or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or 
by both such fme and imprisonment. Each such 
person shall be deemed guilty of a separate of­
fense for each day during which any violation of 
any of the provisions of this chapter is committed, 
continued or permitted by such person and shall 
be punishable therefor as provided for in this 
chapter. (Ord. 450 § 1 (part). 1993) 

10.10.130 Exemption. 
Notwithstanding any other provisions of this 

code, the following uses and activities shall be 
specifically exempt from the provisions of this 
chapter: 

A. Development projects expected to employ 
fewer than the employee threshold number. 

B. Temporary construction activities on any 
affected project, including activities performed by 
engineers, architects, contract subcontractors and 
construction workers. 

C. Other temporary activities as defined in the 
city code or as authorized by the city, when such 
temporary activities shall cease at the end of a 
stated time period. 
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D. Employers that can show that the imple­
mentation of the various transportation demand 
management strategies will not achieve the goals 
of transportation demand management, air quality 
and congestion management. (Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 
1993) 

10.10.140 Applicability to employers 
participating in a transportation 
management association (TMA). 

The requirements of this chapter do not apply 
individually to members of a local transportation 
management association if the association is in 
compliance with all sections of this chapter on 
behalf of its members. Should an employer no 
longer participate in a transportation management 
association, this chapter shall be applicable to 
hislher development inunediately. As a result, the 
affected employer must comply with all sections 
of this chapter. (Ord. 450 § 1 (part), 1993) 
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Sections: 
10.12.010 
10.12.020 

Chapter 10.12 

TRAINS 

Speed limits. 
Blocking intersections. 

10.12.010 Speed limits. 
It is unlawful for any railroad company or cor­

poration, agent or employee of any railroad com­
pany or corporation in charge of or operating any 
engine, locomotive, train, electric car or coach or 
railroad car or coach over or across those certain 
streets within the city designated as Lewis, Hono­
lulu, Hermosa and Tulare Avenues to operate the 
train at a greater speed than twenty miles per hour 
over such streets, between the hours of five a.m. 
and eleven p.m., or to operate them at a greater 
speed than thirty miles per hour over the street 
between the hours of eleven p.rn. and five a.m. 
(Prior code § 15-22) 

10.12.020 Blocking intersections. 
It is unlawful for any railroad company or cor­

poration, agent or employee of any railroad com­
pany or corporation in charge of or operating any 
engine, locomotive, train, electric car or coach, or 
railroad car or coach, to permit the train to remain 
over or across any public street or road crossing 
within the city so as to block the traffic at the 
crossings and prevent free passage over the cross­
ings along any public street or road within the city 
for a longer period than ten minutes without clear­
ing the crossing to permit all vehicles standing at 
the crossing to pass over and across it. (Prior code 
§ 18-1) 

10.12.010 
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